## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-16

## A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE USE AND MAINTENANCE OF AN INFILL ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 16-\_\_\_ City Council has adopted an Infill Comprehensive Plan Supplement (the "Infill Chapter") as an element of the City's Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Infill Chapter recommends the ongoing use and implementation of an adaptable, updatable, and reportable Infill Action Plan to include actionable and measurable City-initiated strategies to support infill and redevelopment; and

WHEREAS, this Infill Action Plan (attached and incorporated as "Exhibit 1") was reviewed by the City Council-endorsed "Infill Steering Committee"; and

WHEREAS, the Infill Steering Committee recommends the use of the Infill Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2016, the City Planning Commission held a public hearing reviewing this Infill Action Plan and recommended approval to the City Council.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The above and foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by

reference and are adopted as findings and determinations of the City Council.

Section 2. City Council hereby finds and directs that this Infill Action Plan should be supported, maintained and used as a guide for strategic direction in furthering the vision, principles, goals and recommendations included in the Infill Chapter during such time as the Infill Chapter remains in force and effect in its current form.

Section 3. City Council further directs that this Infill Action Plan shall be regularly maintained and updated by City staff to respond to progress, opportunities and future decisions as they arise.

Section 4. New or substantially modified recommendations should be consistent with the principles, goals and recommendations of the Infill Chapter.

Section 5. City Council specifically notes and acknowledges that this Infill Action Plan is not constrained in terms of staff or financial resources necessary to implement all of the included recommendations.

Section 6. Annual updates and reports should be provided to City Council, with an opportunity to review and approve any substantive changes to the recommendations.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2016.

Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah Johnson, City Clerk